Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5//31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert H. JAMIESON; Keith J. McKENZIE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Foodtrust Of Prince Edward Island Limited Internal Address:			
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 119 Kent Street, Suite 620			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada C1A 1N3			
X Other Confirmatory Assignment				
Execution Date: October 27, 2006	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applicat A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/228,444; 11/434,292 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No. (s) 7,062,931			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan Israel Kirschstein, Ottinger, Israel & Schiffmiller, P.C. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$120.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: <u>489 Fifth Avenue</u> City: New York State: NY Zip: 10017-6105	8. Deposit account number: 11-1145 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informis a true copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy			
Alan Israel				
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5				
rotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents.				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Weshington, D.C. 20231

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment is made by Robert H. Jamieson, a citizen of Canada, residing at 538 Suffolk Road, RR 3, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada C1A 7J7 and Keith J. McKenzie, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Parent Drive, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada C1C 1R2 ("ASSIGNORS") in favor of FoodTrust of Prince Edward Island Limited, a corporation of Canada, located and doing business at 119 Kent Street, Suite 620, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada C1A 1N3 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE has filed the following patent applications covering improvements in a REFRIGERATED MERCHANDISER:

<u>App. No.</u> 2462992	Filing Date 4/1/04	<u>Country</u> Canada	Patent No. 2,462,992	<u>Title</u> Refrigerated Merchandiser
10/816,803	4/2/04	U.S.	7,062,931	Refrigerated Merchandiser
11/228,444	9/15/05	U.S.	Pending	Refrigerated Merchandiser
11/434,292	5/15/06	U.S.	Pending	Refrigerated Merchandiser

WHEREAS, said patent applications on filing named Woodrow Wilson as sole inventor;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS were hired by ASSIGNEE to assist ASSIGNEE in the development of the REFRIGERATED MERCHANDISER;

PATENT REEL: 019323 FRAME: 0557 WHEREAS, it has now been determined that ASSIGNORS had invented some improvements in the REFRIGERATED MERCHANDISER and that at least some of said patent applications should have also named ASSIGNORS as co-inventors along with Woodrow Wilson;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE intends to take steps to correct the inventorship on those of said patent applications on which ASSIGNORS should have been named as co-inventors;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS orally agreed to assign all of their rights in their invention related to the REFRIGERATED MERCHANDISER to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNORS' right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, nunc pro tunc ("now for then") all of their right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to said invention and said patent applications, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which any patents are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any patents issued on said patent applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

and each ASSIGNOR for himself and his legal representatives, heirs and assigns, does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said invention and all assignments thereof to ASSIGNEE or its assigns, to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives all facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said patent applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, to make all rightful oaths, and to do generally anything necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives to obtain patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Date: OcTUBAZ 27, 2006

Robert H. Jamieson

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND)

On this \(\) day of \(\) of

Notary Public

OCT 1860 27, 206

By: JONNO 4

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND)

On this 2 day of Orosse , 2006, before me personally came the above-named Keith I. McKenzie to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

4

Confirmatory Assignment

RECORDED: 05/22/2007

PATENT REEL: 019323 FRAME: 0560